

1973

## c 145 The Elderly Persons Centres Amendment Act, 1973

Ontario

© Queen's Printer for Ontario, 1973

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes)

---

### Bibliographic Citation

*The Elderly Persons Centres Amendment Act, 1973*, SO 1973, c 145

### Repository Citation

Ontario (1973) "c 145 The Elderly Persons Centres Amendment Act, 1973," *Ontario: Annual Statutes*: Vol. 1973, Article 147.

Available at: [http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario\\_statutes/vol1973/iss1/147](http://digitalcommons.osgoode.yorku.ca/ontario_statutes/vol1973/iss1/147)

## CHAPTER 145

**An Act to amend  
The Elderly Persons Centres Act**

*Assented to December 4th, 1973  
Session Prorogued March 5th, 1974*

**H**ER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

1. Clause *f* of section 1 of *The Elderly Persons Centres Act*, <sup>s. 1 (f),  
amended</sup> being chapter 140 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1970, is amended by striking out "Social and Family Services" in the first and second lines and inserting in lieu thereof "Community and Social Services".
- 2.—(1) Subsection 1 of section 2 of the said Act, as re-enacted <sup>s. 2 (1),  
amended</sup> by the Statutes of Ontario, 1971, chapter 50, section 35, is amended by striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Minister".  
  
(2) Subsection 2 of the said section 2 is amended by <sup>s. 2 (2),  
amended</sup> striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "Minister", by striking out "a building" in the second line and inserting in lieu thereof "all or any part of a building or buildings" and by inserting after "premises" in the fifth line "or part thereof, as the case may be".  
  
(3) Subsection 3 of the said section 2, as amended by the <sup>s. 2 (3),  
amended</sup> Statutes of Ontario, 1972, chapter 158, section 2, is further amended by striking out "Lieutenant Governor in Council" in the second and third lines and inserting in lieu thereof "Minister".
- 3.—(1) Subsection 1 of section 8 of the said Act, as re-<sup>s. 8 (1),  
amended</sup> enacted by the Statutes of Ontario, 1971, chapter 50, section 35, is amended by striking out "by the Minister or revoked by the Lieutenant Governor in Council on the recommendation of the Minister" in the second, third and fourth lines and inserting in lieu thereof "or revoked by the Minister".

s. 8 (2),  
amended

- (2) Subsection 2 of the said section 8 is amended by striking out "before recommending to the Lieutenant Governor in Council revocation of" in the third and fourth lines and inserting in lieu thereof "revoking".

s. 8 (5),  
amended

- (3) Subsection 5 of the said section 8 is amended by striking out "recommend revocation of" in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof "revoke".

s. 10 (a),  
repealed

4. Clause *a* of section 10 of the said Act is repealed.

Commence-  
ment

5. This Act comes into force on the day it receives Royal Assent.

Short title

6. This Act may be cited as *The Elderly Persons Centres Amendment Act, 1973*.